the sale of Senior Debt Securities, the sale of Series A Preferred Shares, the
sale of Series B Preferred Units and the sale of Series C Preferred Units and
the application of the resulting net proceeds therefrom, the 1998 property
acquisitions and the Divestiture.

   The pro forma information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of
the consolidated results that would have occurred if the transactions and
adjustments reflected therein had been consummated in the period or on the date
presented, or on any particular date in the future, nor does it purport to
represent the financial position, results of operations or changes in cash flows
for future periods.

   3

   AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   COMPANY(1)   DIVESTITURE(2)   PRO FORMA
   ----------   --------------   ----------
ASSETS
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Investments in real estate, net .....  $3,368,311   $ (743,353)   $2,624,958
Properties held for divesture, net ....   115,050   (82,874)   32,176
Divestiture receivable .....   --   763,508   763,508
Cash and cash equivalents .....   25,137   --   25,137
Other assets .....   54,387   --   54,387
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total assets .....  $3,562,885   $  (62,719)   $3,500,166
   ==========   ==========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Secured debt .....  $  734,196   $ (184,292)   $  549,904
Unsecured credit facility.....   234,000   --   234,000
Unsecured Senior debt securities .....   400,000   --   400,000
Other liabilities .....   104,305   --   104,305
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities .....   1,472,501   (184,292)   1,288,209
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Minority interests .....   325,024   (9,344)   315,680
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Stockholders' Equity
  Series A Preferred Stock .....   96,100   --   96,100
  Common Shares .....   859   --   859
  Additional paid-in capital .....   1,668,401   --   1,668,401
  Retained earnings .....   --   130,917   130,917
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total equity .....   1,765,360   130,917   1,896,277
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholder's equity .....  $3,562,885   $  (62,719)   $3,500,166
   ==========   ==========   ==========
</TABLE>

   4

   AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION

   NOTES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   (1) Reflects the historical consolidated balance sheet of AMB Property
Corporation as of December 31, 1998. See the historical consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto included in AMB Property Corporation's December 31,

[…]

indebtedness which totaled $184,475 as of December 31, 1998. The above
transactions are collectively referred to as the "Divestiture." Three of the
properties which are part of the Divestiture were classified as properties held
for divestiture, net in the Company's December 31, 1998 historical balance
sheet. The net real estate book value of these three properties as of December
31, 1998 was $82,874. The Company intends to use the proceeds of $947,800 from
the Divestiture to repay the secured debt related to the properties
divested, to pay down the unsecured credit facility, for potential acquisitions
and for general corporate purposes.

   The adjustments reflect the elimination of the real estate assets being

divested as well as the elimination of secured debt and minority interests
related to the divested real estate. The adjustments also include a Divestiture
receivable for the difference between the purchase price and the repayment of
the secured indebtedness and an estimated gain from the Divestiture of
$130,917.

   5
   AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   DEBT AND
   1998 PROPERTY   PREFERRED
   COMPANY(1)   ACQUISITIONS(2)   OFFERINGS(3)   DIVESTITURE(4)
PRO FORMA
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
REVENUES
Rental revenues .....  $   354,658   $   52,457   $   --   $(106,146)
$   300,969
Interest and other income .....   4,229   2,988   --   (719)
6,498
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ---------
------------
   Total revenues .....   358,887   55,445   --   (106,865)
307,467
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ---------
------------
OPERATING EXPENSES
Real estate taxes and property
 operating expenses .....   96,074   11,863   --   (29,563)
78,374
Interest expense .....   69,670   --   19,189   (13,788)
75,071
Depreciation and amortization .....   57,464   7,732   --   (17,955)
47,241
General, administrative and other .....   11,929   --   --   --
11,929
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ---------
------------
   Total operating expenses .....   235,137   19,595   19,189   (61,306)
212,615
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ---------
------------
Income from operations before
 minority interests .....   123,750   35,850   (19,189)   (45,559)
94,852
Minority interests' share of net
  income .....   (11,157)   (2,384)   (13,436)   3,038
(23,939)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ---------
------------
   Net income .....   112,593   33,466   (32,625)   (42,521)
70,913
Preferred stock dividends .....   (3,639)   --   (4,861)   --
(8,500)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ---------
------------
Net income available to common
  stockholders .....  $   108,954   $   33,466   $   (37,486)   $ (42,521)
$   62,413
   ============   ============   ============   =========
============
Net income per common share
  Basic .....  $   1.27
$   0.73
   ============
============
  Diluted .....  $   1.26
$   0.72
   ============